
TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT OLIVE 
Legal Notice to Bidders 

 
Notice is hereby given by the Township of Mount Olive that sealed bids will be received by the Township 
Administrator on Thursday, July 25, 2013 at 10:00AM prevailing time in the Municipal Building, 204 
Flanders-Drakestown Road, Budd Lake, NJ 07828 at which time and place the sealed bids will be open 
publicly and read for the following: 
 
BID# 08-2013 Cloverhill Wastewater Treatment Plant – Influent Screen Replacement 
 
Scope of Project:WWTP influent screen removal and replacement, associated valves and piping 
replacement, new control panel, screenings compacter installation, influent channel and wet well cleaning 
and replacement of the existing screening building. 
 
Project Completion: The Bidder agrees to complete the entire work for this Contract within eighty-four 
(84) calendar days from the date specified in the Notice-to-Proceed. 
 
Project Engineer: 
Mr. Chris Jepson 
Van Cleef Engineering Associates 
4 AAA Drive, Suite 103 
Hamilton, NJ 08691 
Phone: (609) 689-1100 
 
Examination of Contract Documents: Contract documents may be examined Monday through Friday, 
except legal holidays, from 9:00AM to 4:00PM only at the office of the Engineer.  
 
Obtaining Bid Document: Contract documents may be obtained ONLY from the office of the Engineer 
at the address and hours set forth above upon payment of fifty dollars ($50.00) and sixty-five dollars 
($65.00) for each mailed set of contract documents. All refunds shall be forwarded in strict compliance 
with NJSA 40A:11-24(b). 
 
Pre-Bid Meeting: There will be a pre-bid meeting on Monday, July 8, 2013 at 11:00AM at the 
Cloverhill Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 363 Route 206, Flanders, New Jersey. It is strongly 
advised that all prospective bidders attend.  
 
Bid Security: Bid Security is required in amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount of 
the Bid, but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) as set forth in NJSA 40A:11-21. 
 
Submission of Bid: Bids must be submitted on the Bid Form contained in the contract documents and 
must be enclosed in a sealed envelope plainly marked on the outside with the name of project and the 
name and address of the bidder. The Bid MUST is to be delivered to the owner prior to Bid opening at the 
above address for submitting bids.  
 
Consent of Surety: Certification from a Surety Company is required indicating consent to be bound as 
surety and guarantor for performance under the Contract Documents. 
 
 
 

 
PO Box 450 

204 Flanders-Drakestown Road 
Budd Lake, NJ 07828 
Phone: (973) 691-0900 

Fax: (973) 347-0860 
Website: www.mountolivetownship.com 

http://www.mountolivetownship.com/


TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT OLIVE 
Legal Notice to Bidders 

 
Contractor Registration: Bidders are required to be registered by the New Jersey Department of Labor 
at the time bids will be received by the Project Owner pursuant to the Public Works Contractor 
Registration Act (P.L. 2003, c. 91, N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.51).  Effective September 1, 2004, Bidders are also 
required to be registered by the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue at the time bids 
will be received by the Project owner pursuant to the Business Registration Act (P.L.2004, c.57, 
N.J.S.A.52:32-44). 
 
Statutory Requirements: Bidders are required to comply with applicable statutory requirements set forth 
in the Contract Documents including the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31, et seq. & N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1, 
et seq. (Affirmative Action); P.L. 1963, c. 150 (Prevailing Wage); Americans with Disabilities Act of  
1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101, et seq.); and P.L.2004, c.19 & P.L.2005, c.271 (Pay to Play). In addition, 
effective August 1, 2005, PL 2005, c.67 authorized a new form of change order called “Value 
Engineering Construction Change Orders”. Please review these specifications to determine if this bid will 
involve this new form of change order for contracts that are estimated to exceed $5,000,000. 
 
This bid has been advertised in accordance with the “Fair and Open Basis” and nothing further shall be 
required under the Pay-to-Play Legislation (N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.7). 
 
 
Date: June 29, 2013      Sean Canning 
        Business Administrator 
 

 
PO Box 450 

204 Flanders-Drakestown Road 
Budd Lake, NJ 07828 
Phone: (973) 691-0900 

Fax: (973) 347-0860 
Website: www.mountolivetownship.com 

http://www.mountolivetownship.com/

